STATE OF ILLINOIS
SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES

)
IN THE MATTER OF; Franco Hernandez ) FILE NO. 0600276
)
)
CONSENT ORDER
TO THE RESPONDENT Franco Hernandez (CRD# 2367478)

10146 South Avenue J.
Chicago, IL 60617

WHEREAS, FrancojHernandez (“Respondent”), on the 29" day of May, 2008 executed
a certain Stipulation to Ente} Consent Order (the “Stipulation™), which hereby is incorporated by

reference herein.

WHEREAS, by meahs of the Stipulation, the Respondent has admitted to the jurisdiction

of the Secretary of State and
Department, dated October
consented to the entry of thi

WHEREAS, by me
admitting nor denying the t
Hearing shall be adopted as

1. Responde
address o
2. Respondq
Departme

service of the Notice of Hearing of the Secretary of State, Securities
0, 2007 in this proceeding (the “Notice™) and Respondent has
} Consent Order (“Consent Order™).

s of the Stipulation, the Respondent acknowledges, while neither
th thereof, that the following allegations contained in the Notice of
he Secretary of State’s Findings of Fact:

ht, Franco Hernandez (hereinafter “Respondent”) has a last known
10146 South Avenue [., Chicago, IL 60617.

ht is currently registered with the Secretary of State, Securities
it as a registered salesperson and investment adviser representative

with Chage Investment Services Corp.

3. Respond
Securitie

4. Responde
Secretary

t, from June 11, 1993 to March 28, 2003 was employed by Pruco
Corporation. (hereinafter “Pruco™) as a salesperson.

it , from June 11, 1993 to March 28, 2003 was registered with the

of State, Securities Department as a registered salesperson and

investmer# adviser representative with Pruco.



5. Investor)

(hereinafter “Investor™) at all relevant times, was an Illinois resident.

6. Investor jvas a client of Respondent’s while Pruco employed Respondent.

7. On or ab

put November 6, 2001, Respondent approached Investor at her home

and recTnmended that Investor purchase and Investor did purchase, an

Allianz
$100,00(

uity indexed annuity (hereinafter Annuity #1) in the amount of

o

8. Respond[nt made the representation to Investor that Annuity #1 was being

sold thro

gh Pruco.

9. Annuity ¥1 was not in fact a product that was sold through Pruco.

10. Responddnt did not sell Annuity #1 on the books and records of Pruco.

and rec

mended that Investor purchase and Investor did purchase, an

11. On or a‘t%n November 6, 2002, Respondent approached Investor at her home

Allianz
$26,453]

uity indexed annuity (hereinafier Annuity #2) in the amount of
1.

12. Respondlnt made the representation to Investor that Annuity #2 was being

sold thro

gh Pruco.

13. Annuity 42 was not in fact a product that was sold through Pruco.

14. Respondgnt did not sell Annuity #2 on the books and records of Pruco.

15. Section ¥2.G of the Illinois Securities Law of 1953, 815 ILCS 5/1 et
seq.,(“the{Act”) provides, inter alia, that it shall be a violation of the Act for
any persqn to obtain money or property through the sale of securities by
means offany untrue statement of a material fact or any omission to state a
material ;TCt necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of

the circu

stances under which they were made, not misleading.

16. By virtue pf the foregoing, Respondents violated 12.G of the Act.

17. That sinc§ November of 2001, Respondent has been selling equity-indexed

annuities

18. That Res
sales of e

19, Pursuant
(815 ILC

ssued by Allianz.,

ndent has received a commission for each and every one of his
Jgity indexed annuities issued by Allianz.

Section 8.C of the Illinois Securities Law of 1953 as amended
5/1 et seq. the “Act”), a dealer wishing to register a salesperson in



the Statefof Iilinois shall file an application with the Secretary of State which
the salegperson is required to provide to the dealer, executed verified or
authentidated by the salesperson setting forth information provided in Section
8.C of thp Act.

20. Pursuantfto Section 130.810 of the Rules and Regulations Under The Illinois
Securitie} Law, an application, properly filed with the Secretary of State
pursuant to Section 8.C, includes filing a U-4 form with the NASD utilizing
the CRD[Bystem.

21. Pursuant o Section 8.C of the Act the U-4 form must be amended whenever a
change ofcurs that renders inaccurate any information contained in the initial
applicatign.

22. The relevnt portion of the U-4 form states the following:

a. Afe you currently engaged in any other business either as a proprietor,

szner, officer, director, employee, trustee, agent or otherwise? If
YES, please provide the following details: the name of the other
business, whether the business is investment-related, the address of the
other business, the nature of the other business, your position, title, or
refptionship with the other business, the start date of your relationship,
th§ approximate number of hours/month you devote to the other
bubiness, the number of hours you devote to the other business during
segurities trading hours, and briefly describe your duties relating to the
otRer business.

23. Respondelxt’s U-4 form since November of 2001 never disclosed any of his
outside bysiness activities dealing with the sales of Allianz equity indexed
annuities, Including the outside business activities detailed in paragraphs 1-14.

24. Section 134.E of the Act provides, inter alia, that it shall be a violation of the
Act for anf person to make, or cause to be made, (1} in any application, report
or documgnt filed under this Act or any rule or regulation made by the
Secretary pf State pursuant to this Act, any statement which was false or
misleading with respect to any material fact.

25. By virtue ¢f the foregoing, Respondent violated Section 12.E of the Act.

WHEREAS, by meang of the Stipulation, Respondent has acknowledged that he is
prohibited from offering and'lelling securities in the State of [llinois for a period of seven days
from the date of the entry of the Consent Order.
WHEREAS, by meanj of the Stipulation, Respondent Acknowledges that he is prohibited
from acting as an investmpnt adviser and investment adviser representative in the State of
Illinois for a period of sever days from the date of the entry of the Consent Order.




WHEREAS, RespdndentAcknowledges that he will not supervise any branch office
activities for a period of f}ve years from the date of the entry of the Consent Order

WHEREAS, Respogdent Acknowledges that he will pay a fine to the Illinois Securities
Department’s Investor Edudation Fund in the amount of $10,000 on the day of the entry of the
Consent Order.

WHEREAS, Respojdent acknowledges that he will pay Catherine Meyer 6% of the
purchase price of each Allignz equity indexed annuity that she purchased from Respondent, on
the day of the entry of the Qonsent Order.

WHEREAS, the Regpondent agrees that this Consent Order shall be deemed a public
document,

WHEREAS, the SeIetary of State, by and through his duly authorized representative,
has determined that the matfer related to the aforesaid formal hearing may be dismissed without
further proceedings.

NOW THEREFORE, IT S FALL BE AND IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

g scheduled on this matter is hereby dismissed without further

|

1. The formal heari
proceedings.

2. Franco Hernande is prohibited from offering and selling securities in the State of
Ilinois for a perigd of seven days from the date of the entry of the Consent Order.
3. Franco Hernandef is prohibited from acting as an investment adviser and investment

adviser represent tive in the State of Illinois for a period of seven days from the date
of the entry of thq Consent Order.

4. Franco Hernandef will pay a fine 1o the Illinois Securities Department’s Investor
Education Fund ig the amount of $10,000 on the day of the entry of the Consent
Order.

5. Franco Hernandeg will pay Catherine Meyer 6% of the purchase price of each Allianz
equity indexed arhuity that she purchased from Respondent, on the day of the entry
of the Consent Ofder.

Jesse White
Secretary of State
State of Illinois




